

Nos. 23-6218 & 24-6043

---

In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit

---

SUSAN PARISI,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee*

v.

GREENSKY, LLC; OKLAHOMA WINDOWS AND DOORS LLC D/B/A RENEWAL BY  
ANDERSEN OF OKLAHOMA,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of  
Oklahoma (Hon. David L. Russell), No. 5:23-cv-00115-R

*Oral argument requested*

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

HANNAH KIESCHNICK  
PUBLIC JUSTICE  
475 14th Street, Suite 610  
Oakland, CA 94612  
(510) 622-8150  
*hkieschnick@publicjustice.net*

SHELBY LEIGHTON  
PUBLIC JUSTICE  
1620 L Street NW, Suite 630  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 797-8600  
*sleighton@publicjustice.net*

JANET R. VARNELL  
PAMELA G. LEVINSON  
VARNELL & WARWICK  
400 N. Ashley Dr., Suite 1900  
Tampa, FL 33602  
(352) 753-8600  
*jvarnell@vandwlaw.com*  
*plevinson@vandwlaw.com*

M. KATHI RAWLS  
RAWLS LAW OFFICE, PLLC  
2404 S. Broadway  
Moore, OK 73160  
(405) 912-3225  
*mkr@rawlslawoffice.com*

August 7, 2024

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF PRIOR OF RELATED CASES .....	x
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Factual Background.....	3
A. GreenSky and RBA’s business model .....	3
B. Ms. Parisi’s meeting with an RBA salesperson .....	6
C. The purported Windows Contract between RBA and Ms. Parisi .....	8
D. The purported GreenSky Program Loan Agreement .....	9
II. Procedural Background .....	12
A. Ms. Parisi brought class claims against GreenSky and RBA for violations of Oklahoma law.....	12
B. GreenSky moved to compel arbitration, which the district court denied .....	13
C. RBA also moved to compel arbitration, which the district court also denied.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	21
I. Standard of Review.....	21
II. The district court correctly decided Ms. Parisi’s challenges to the existence of the arbitration agreements, rather than delegating them to an arbitrator .....	22

III.	The district court correctly denied RBA’s motion to compel arbitration because RBA did not meet its burden of proving the existence of an arbitration agreement.....	28
A.	The district court correctly held that the Windows Contract lacked mutual assent.....	29
1.	Ms. Parisi did not have reasonable notice of the terms offered to her .....	29
2.	The parties did not agree on an essential term of the Windows Contract.....	37
3.	Ms. Parisi did not assent to the Windows Contract and its arbitration clause because of fraud in the execution .....	42
4.	Ms. Parisi did not assent to the Windows Contract and its arbitration clause because RBA failed to comply with federal and state electronic signature laws .....	46
B.	RBA cannot show that the Windows Contract or its arbitration provision are supported by consideration.....	48
IV.	The district court correctly denied GreenSky’s motion to compel arbitration.....	50
A.	GreenSky cannot enforce an agreement that was never formed.....	51
B.	Ms. Parisi never formed the arbitration agreement GreenSky seeks to enforce .....	53
1.	Ms. Parisi lacked notice of the terms of the Loan Agreement, including the arbitration clause .....	53
2.	Ms. Parisi did not manifest her assent to the arbitration agreement .....	59
V.	The district court correctly denied Defendants’ motions to compel arbitration without holding trials .....	63
	CONCLUSION.....	65

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aldea-Tirado v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP</i> , 101 F.4th 99 (1st Cir. 2024).....	58-59
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	51
<i>AWF Hedged, Ltd. v. Kidder, Peabody &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 1994 WL 446782 (10th Cir. Aug. 18, 1994) .....	2
<i>B.A.P., L.L.P. v. Pearman</i> , 250 P.3d 332 (Okla. Civ. App. 2011).....	52
<i>Bach v. Andersons, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 3564950 (E.D. Ky. May 8, 2023).....	25
<i>Bayron-Paz v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2023 WL 4399041 (S.D.N.Y. July 7, 2023).....	36-37
<i>Beltran v. AuPairCare, Inc.</i> , 907 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	21
<i>Campbell v. Gen. Dynamics Gov’t Sys. Corp.</i> , 407 F.3d 546 (1st Cir. 2005).....	58
<i>Casa Arena Blanca LLC v. Rainwater ex rel. Estate of Green</i> , 2022 WL 839800 (10th Cir. 2022) .....	52-53
<i>In re Checking Acct. Overdraft Litig.</i> , 754 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	22
<i>Coinbase, Inc. v. Suski</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1186 (2024).....	17-18, 24, 26-28
<i>In re Cox Enters., Inc. Set-top Cable Tel. Box Antitrust Litig.</i> , 835 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	27
<i>Davidson Oil Co. v. City of Albuquerque</i> , – F.4th –, 2024 WL 3465112 (10th Cir. July 19, 2024).....	42

<i>In re De-Annexation of Certain Real Prop. from Seminole</i> , 204 P.3d 87 (Okla. 2009).....	37
<i>Droney v. Vivint Solar</i> , No. 18-849, 2018 WL 6191887 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2018).....	43-45
<i>Dumais v. Am. Golf Corp.</i> , 299 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	21
<i>Eakins v. Whaleco Inc.</i> , – F.Supp.3d –, 2024 WL 1190766 (W.D. Okla. Mar. 5, 2024).....	31
<i>Engen v. Grocery Delivery E-Servs. USA Inc.</i> , 453 F.Supp.3d 1231 (D. Minn. 2020).....	58
<i>Fedor v. United Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 976 F.3d 1100 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	22-24
<i>Ferguson v. GreenSky, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 4462126 (9th Cir. July 11, 2023) .....	47, 52
<i>First Nat’l Bank &amp; Trust Co. of El Reno v. Stinchcomb</i> , 734 P.2d 852 (Okla. 1987).....	33
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	22
<i>Hancock v. Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co., Inc.</i> , 701 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	21, 28-31, 35, 53
<i>Hardin v. First Cash Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 470 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	29, 63
<i>Harkrider v. Posey</i> , 24 P.3d 821 (Okla. 2000).....	43
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer &amp; White Sales, Inc.</i> , 586 U.S. 63 (2019).....	23
<i>High Sierra Energy, L.P. v. Hull</i> , 259 P.3d 902 (Okla. Civ. App. 2011).....	52

<i>Hometown Home Health Inc. v. MISYS Healthcare Sys. LLC</i> , 2008 WL 11419002 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 29, 2008) .....	42
<i>Krafczek v. Cablevision Sys. Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 8918077 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 25, 2018) .....	31-32, 34
<i>Lee v. Intelius Inc.</i> , 737 F.3d 1254 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	32
<i>Lojewski v. Group Solar USA, LLC</i> , 2023 WL 5301423 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2023).....	36-37
<i>Lozano v. Ashcroft</i> , 258 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	55
<i>Malone v. Hoogland Foods, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 6158201 (W.D. Wis. Oct. 21, 2020) .....	47-48
<i>Mooneyham v. BRSI, LLC</i> , 682 F. App'x 655 (10th Cir. 2017).....	42
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind v. The Container Store, Inc.</i> , 904 F.3d 70 (1st Cir. 2018).....	34-35
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 586 U.S. 105 (2019).....	23
<i>Nguyen v. Barnes &amp; Noble Inc.</i> , 763 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	30, 59
<i>Ollie v. Rainbolt</i> , 669 P.2d 275 (Okla. 1983).....	37
<i>Patel v. Tulsa Pain Consultants, Inc.</i> , 511 P.3d 1059 (Okla. 2022).....	39-40
<i>Payan v. Aramark Mgmt. Servs. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 495 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	55
<i>Reeves v. Enter. Prod. Partners, L.P.</i> , 17 F.4th 1008 (10th Cir. 2021) .....	21

<i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	23-26
<i>Reznik v. Coinbase, Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 1055002 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2024).....	25
<i>Rowland v. Sandy Morris Fin. &amp; Est. Plan. Servs., LLC</i> , 993 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	30
<i>Schnabel v. Trilegiant Corp.</i> , 697 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	33, 53, 57-58
<i>Scungio v. Scungio</i> , 291 P.3d 616 (Okla. 2012).....	40
<i>Sgouros v. TransUnion Corp.</i> , 817 F.3d 1029 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	32
<i>Sheppard v. Bourgeois</i> , 2001 WL 37125392 (D.N.M. Aug. 31, 2001) .....	44
<i>Sherlock v. Montefiore Med. Ctr.</i> , 84 F.3d 522 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	55
<i>Spahr v. Secco</i> , 330 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	26-27
<i>Specht v. Netscape Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 306 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	30-31
<i>Starke v. SquareTrade, Inc.</i> , 913 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	58
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	23
<i>Thompson v. Bar-S Foods Co.</i> , 174 P.3d 567 (Okla. 2007).....	48-50
<i>Three Valleys Mun. Water Dist. v. E.F. Hutton &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 925 F.2d 1136 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	24



<i>Treinish v. iFit Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 2230431 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 2, 2023) .....	32-33
<i>Walker v. BuildDirect.Com Techs., Inc.</i> , 349 P.3d 549 (Okla. 2015).....	30
<i>Wallrich v. Samsung Elecs. Am., Inc.</i> , 106 F.4th 609 (7th Cir. 2024) .....	65
<i>Williams v. TAMKO Bldg. Prods., Inc.</i> , 451 P.3d 146 (Okla. 2019).....	30
<i>Williams-Jackson v. Innovative Senior Care Home Health of Edmond, LLC</i> , 727 F. App'x 965 (10th Cir. 2018).....	49-50
<i>Winzler v. Toyota Motor Sales U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 681 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	5
<i>Witt v. Roadway Express</i> , 136 F.3d 1424 (10th Cir. 1998).....	55
<i>Wright v. GreenSky, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 2414170 (S.D. Fla. June 14, 2021).....	52
<b>Statutes</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	22
15 U.S.C. § 7001 .....	46
15 U.S.C. § 7006.....	47
Okla. Stat., tit. 12A § 15-102 .....	47
Okla. Stat., tit. 12A § 15-105 .....	46
Okla. Stat. tit. 15, § 2 .....	29
Okla. Stat. tit. 15, § 66 .....	37
Okla. Stat. tit. 15, § 67 .....	62-63
Okla. Stat. tit. 15, § 163 .....	40

**Other Authorities**

10th Circuit Rule 28.1 .....3

Consent Order, *In the Matter of GreenSky, LLC*, CFPB No. 2021-  
CFPB-0004 (July 12, 2021) ..... 4-6, 45

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6 .....54

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 33 .....61

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 19..... 62-63

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 163..... 42-43

1 Williston on Contracts § 4:16 (4th ed.).....29, 53
